

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Bounpone B. Sasouvong,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Washington,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Washington Court of Appeals, Division I

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Elaine L. Winters  
WASHINGTON APPELLATE  
PROJECT  
701 Melbourne Tower  
1511 Third Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

May 17, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
A. Federal and State Courts Are Intractably Divided Over Whether Prior Nonjury Juvenile Adjudications Constitute “Prior Convictions” for Purposes of the Apprendi Rule. ....	6
B. The Constitutional Question Presented Is Extremely Important to the Sound Administration of Criminal Justice. ....	12
C. The Washington Supreme Court’s Holding that Nonjury Juvenile Adjudications Constitute “Prior Convictions” for Purposes of the <i>Apprendi</i> Rule Is Wrong on the Merits.....	17
D. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Washington Court of Appeals .....	1a
APPENDIX B, Order of the Washington Supreme Court Denying Review.....	3a
APPENDIX C, Judgment and Sentence.....	4a
APPENDIX D, Opinion of the Washington Supreme Court in <i>State v. Weber</i> .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970) .....	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	2, 15, 19, 21
<i>Blanton v. North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....	20
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 467 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. ____ (May 14, 2007) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	19
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	7, 18, 21, 37
<i>McCullough v. Singletary</i> , 967 F.2d 530 (11th Cir. 1992) ...	14
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	19
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1310 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	14
<i>Rangel-Reyes v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2873 (2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2006) .....	16
<i>Ryle v. State</i> , 842 N.E.2d 320 (Ind. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 90 (2006) .....	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 879 So.2d 1276 (La. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1177 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Greist</i> , 121 P.3d 811 (Alaska App. 2005) .....	13
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 118 P.3d 236 (Or. 2005) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>State v. Hitt</i> , 42 P.3d 732 (Kan. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1104 (2003) .....	8

*State v. McFee*, 721 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. 2006) ..... 9, 12  
*State v. Tai N.*, 113 P.3d 19 (Wash. App. 2005) ..... 19  
*State v. Weber*, 112 P.3d 1287 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 4  
*State v. Weber*, 149 P.3d 646 (Wash. 2006).....*passim*  
*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) ..... 16  
*United States v. Blanton*, 476 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 12  
*United States v. Burge*, 407 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 551 (2005) ..... 8, 16  
*United States v. Covian-Sandoval*, 462 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 127 S. Ct. 1866 (2007) ..... 20  
*United States v. Jones*, 332 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1150 (2004) ..... 8  
*United States v. Kortgaard*, 425 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2006) ... 20  
*United States v. Maybury*, 274 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1960) ..... 16  
*United States v. Smalley*, 294 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1114 (2003) ..... 8, 19  
*United States v. Tighe*, 266 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2001) ... 11, 15  
*United States v. Washington*, 462 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. 14 ..... 1  
U.S. Const. amend. 6 ..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1  
Wash Rev. Code § 13.04.011(1) ..... 1  
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.011(1) ..... 3  
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.021(2) ..... 3  
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.40.140 ..... 19  
Wash. Rev Code § 9.94A.510 ..... 2  
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.125 ..... 3

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.310(4)-(7) .....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.510 .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.525(2) .....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.525(2) .....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.537(2) .....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.530(1) .....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.530(3) .....	3
Supreme Court Rule 21.1(a).....	17

### Other Authorities

Brief for the United States, <i>Smalley v. United States</i> (No. 02-6693) .....	12
Donahoe, Stephen F., The Problem with Forgiving (but Not Entirely Forgetting) the Crimes of Our Nation’s Youth: Exploring the Third Circuit’s Unconstitutional Use of Nonjury Juvenile Adjudications in Armed Career Criminal Sentencing, 66 U. PITT. L. REV. 887 (2005) .....	13
Institute for Law and Justice, <i>Prosecutor and Criminal Court Use of Juvenile Court Records: A National Study</i> (Aug. 1996) .....	13
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> (No. 04-770) .....	12
Sanborn, Joseph B., Jr., <i>Striking Out on the First Pitch in Criminal Court</i> , 1 BARRY L. REV. 7 (2000) .....	14
